

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

CHRISTOPHER ANTHONY YOUNG, § <i>Plaintiff,</i> §	§	No. 4:18–cv–02420
	§	Hon. Keith P. Ellison
DAVID GUTIERREZ, et al., § <i>Defendants.</i> §	§	DEATH PENALTY CASE

**DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF
YOUNG’S MOTION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION
WITH BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

*STEPHEN M. HOFFMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711–2548
(512) 936–1400

*Counsel of Record

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. Facts of the Crime 4

II. Punishment Facts..... 5

III. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. This Court Has No Jurisdiction to Grant a Stay of Execution..... 10

II. Even If This Court Had Jurisdiction to Issue a Stay of Execution, Young Is Not Entitled to One..... 11

A. Standard of review..... 11

B. Young has not made a strong showing that he will succeed on the merits..... 13

1. Texas’s clemency procedures meet the Supreme Court’s due-process requirements. 13

2. Young’s equal protection claim is baseless, conclusory, and speculative. 16

C. Young is unlikely to suffer irreparable harm. 24

D. The State and the public have a strong interest in seeing the state court judgment carried out. 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 18

Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983)..... 12, 24

Beets v. Texas Bd. of Pardons and Paroles, 205 F.3d 192 (2000)..... 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 18

Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen, Miss., 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012) 18, 19

Brinkmann v. Johnston, 793 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1986) 20

Buxton v. Collins, 925 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 13

Calderon v. Thompson, 52 U.S. 538 (1998) 12

Cavazos v. Smith, 565 U.S. 1 (2011)..... 14

Clark v. Owens, 371 F. App'x 553 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat, 452 U.S. 458 (1981) 13, 14

Ex parte Young, No. WR–70,513–01, 2013 WL 2446428 (Tex. Crim. App. Jun. 5, 2013) 9

Ex parte Young, No. WR–70,513–02 (Tex. Crim. App. Jul. 10, 2018)..... 9

Faulder v. Johnson, 178 F.3d 741 (1999) 10, 15, 16

Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993)..... 12

Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 573 (2006) 2, 3, 10, 11

Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987) 13

Holiday v. Stephens, 136 S. Ct. 387 (2015)..... 23

Hughes v. Dretke, 160 F. App’x 431 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 19

John Corp. v. City of Houston, 214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000) 18

Martel v. Clair, 565 U.S. 648 (2012) 25

McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 19, 20

Moody v. Rodriguez, 164 F.3d 893 (1999) 10, 16

Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004)..... 2, 10, 12

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 13

Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard, 523 U.S. 272 (1998)passim

Priester v. Lowndes Cnty., 354 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004) 18

Rhines v. Weber, 544 U.S. 269 (2005) 2, 25

Roach v. Quarterman, 220 F. App’x 270 (5th Cir. 2007) 16

Sepulvado v. La. Bd. of Pardons & Parole, 171 F. App’x 470 (5th Cir. 2006) 16

Skinner v. Switzer, 559 U.S. 1033 (2010) 11

Skinner v. Switzer, 562 U.S. 521 (2011) 10

Tamayo v. Perry, 553 F. App’x 395 (5th Cir. 2014) 11, 16

Taylor v. Johnson, 257 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 18

Turner v. Epps, 460 F. App’x 322 (5th Cir. 2012) 16

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) 19

United States v. Goodwin, 457 U.S. 368 (1982) 19

Village of Arlington Hts. v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 18

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 18

<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	19
<i>Whitaker v. Davis</i> , 853 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>White v. Thaler</i> , 522 F. App’x 226 (5th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Workman v. Summers</i> , 111 F. App’x 369 (6th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Young v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1224 (2017).....	9
<i>Young v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 656 (2018).....	9
<i>Young v. Davis</i> , 835 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Young v. Davis</i> , 860 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Young v. State</i> , 283 S.W.3d 854 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	5, 8, 21, 22
<i>Young v. Stephens</i> , SA–13–CA–500–XR, 2015 WL 4276196 (W.D. Tex. July 13, 2015)	9
<i>Young v. Texas</i> , 558 U.S. 1093 (2009).....	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 3, 10, 24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann., Art. 48.01	23
Tex. Const., Art. IV, § 11	23
